
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee
Friday, 25 October 2019

Monday, 4 November 2019 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2019.

3 - 10

5.  Efficiency Savings Programme:2019/20 Quarter 2:Progress Report

To receive Quarter 2 position of key 2019/20 projects and business 
cases within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme.

11 - 40

Circulation overleaf …

Public Document Pack



Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Alison Austin
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Karen Clark
Councillor Sandra Graham (Chair) Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Anthony McMullen
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Debbie Cox
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Les Miller
Councillor Willie Samuel

Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative
Michael Vine, Church Representative
Stephen Fallon, Church Representative



 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 2 September 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor S Graham (Chair) 

  Councillors A Austin, B Burdis, K Clark, M Green, 
Janet Hunter, A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, 
M Rankin, Ord, D Cox, J Kirwin, L Miller and W Samuel 

 
   

Apologies:  Councillor J Allan, 
Church Representatives M Vine and Fallon,  

 
OV14/19 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutes 
 
 
OV15/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor L Miller declared a registerable personal interest in item 6 Efficiency Savings 
Programme: 2019/20 Quarter 1: Progress (OV19/09/19) business case regarding Public 
Health. He was a Director of TyneHealth Limited that provides NHS Health Checks. 
 
 
OV16/19 Minutes 

 
Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 be confirmed; 
 
 
OV17/19 Mayors Annual Address 

 
The Elected Mayor, Norma Redfearn, attended the meeting to share the Council’s 
achievements in the past year and her priorities for the year ahead. 
 
It had been another extremely busy but productive year which had seen many of her 
commitments being fulfilled. 
 
The Mayor acknowledged the hard work undertaken by her Cabinet, officers and all elected 
members to deliver the Councils vision and stated that it had been her mission to lead a 
Council that worked better for residents by dealing with the issues important to them and to 
deliver the real improvements for the borough that were most important to them. 
 
Our North Tyneside plan  
 
The Mayor continued to inform the Committee of the Council’s on-going priorities. 
 
The Our North Tyneside Plan 2018-2021 would continue to ensure everyone in North 
Tyneside would have more and better opportunities, with the aim for the year ahead, to 
continue to drive forward and develop plans to keep North Tyneside a great place to live, 
work and visit. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 2 September 2019 

 
Our people would receive the best start in life and have the right skills and abilities to 
achieve their full potential, find employment and live independently. 
 
They will be healthy, well, and be cared for and protected if they become vulnerable. 
Residents will be able to volunteer and do more for themselves and their local communities. 
They will have a council that works better for them. 
 
Our places will be clean, green, healthy, attractive and sustainable. The borough would be 
cycle-friendly with effective public transport and good roads, pavements and physical 
infrastructure. 
 
Our coastline and town centres will be regenerated through projects across the borough. 
With a good choice of affordable homes and accommodation for older residents. 
 
The boroughs award-winning parks and beaches, festivals and seasonal activities will make 
us a thriving place to visit. 
 
Our economy would grow by supporting new businesses and the world-class companies 
based here. The Council would ensure the right skills and conditions were in place to attract 
new investment, and that high-quality job and apprenticeship opportunities would be 
available to all. On-going investment would make our business parks and town centres 
locations of choice for businesses of all sizes and in all industries. 
 
These priorities had been formed by listening to residents, businesses and visitors and 
developing and allocating the Council’s resources to the things that matter most to them. 
 
The Mayor stated she had continued to hold Listens Events on a Saturday morning in town 
centres, providing residents with the opportunity to talk to her and Cabinet at a time that was 
convenient to them about the things that matter to them. 
 
The feedback from these and other engagement even
[...]
continued uncertainty to what the effects Brexit would have on 
the borough and its residents and asked for further information to how the borough would be 
affected. 
 
In response the Mayor stated that there was still uncertainty nationally and she was happy 
to meet and listen to members concerns. 
 
It was AGREED that the Mayors Annual Address be noted. 
 
 
OV18/19 Efficiency Savings Programme: 2019/20 Quarter 1: Progress Report 

 
The Head of Resources attended the meeting and presented the Quarter 1 position of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 30 June 2019. 
 
The overall savings requirement for the 2019/20 business cases was £10.533m. 
 
The update set out the each project that would deliver the required savings whilst delivering 
priority outcomes within the agreed Efficiency Plan. 
 
At the quarter one position; 
 
£1.161m had been achieved; 
• £5.171m was forecast to be achieved; 
• £1.100m of mitigation towards the total savings requirement had been identified; and; 
• £3.101m was still to be achieved. 
 
A Member commented the good achievement in the level of savings realised within the first 
quarter. 
 

Page 7



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

6 
Monday, 2 September 2019 

It was AGREED that the Efficiency Savings Programme: 2019/20 Quarter 1: Progress be 
noted. 
 
 
OV19/19 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update 

 
The Head of Commissioning and Asset Management and the partnership Director (Capita) 
presented Technical Services Partnership – Capita Quarterly Update. 
 
Financial Outturn for 2018/19 
 
There were a number of in-year pressures throughout the year that included: 
• Taxi Licensing 
• Property Business Cases 
• Engineer’s fees 
• Repairs & Maintenance 
• Security Costs at Sir G.B Hunter 
 
It was noted that management of these in-year pressures allowed the Partnership to return 
a year end outturn with a variance of zero. 
 
For the Investment Schedule Outturn, against the annual target of £1.918m, the outturn 
investment was £2.202m. 
 
Quarter 1 2019/20 Performance update 
 
The Committee was informed that there is performance monitoring on a monthly basis and 
Capita was required to meet Key Performance Indicators. 
The Committee was provided performance scorecards for each of the service areas: 
• Property Services 
• Engineering Services 
• Regulatory Services 
 
The Committee also received further operational achievements carried out throughout the 
borough. 
 
A Member raised a concern and asked if Highways England could be approached to provide 
an update to when the cycleway/pedestrian bridges at the Silverlink roundabout would be 
opened to the public. 
 
A Member questioned ENG1.2 and asked why it was only expected 90% compliance of 
Capita workforce for this KPI. The view put forward was it should be closer to 100%. 
 
The Partnership Director (Capita) stated that updated information would be provided. 
 
A Member requested in relation to ENG.1.5 that further information and which North 
Tyneside schools were included into the Sustainable Transport on Go Smarter Scheme for 
schools. 
 
The Partnership Director (Capita) stated that updated information on this would be provided. 
 

Page 8



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

7 
Monday, 2 September 2019 

It was AGREED that (1) the 2018/19 Partnership outturn; and (2) 2019/20 Q1 performance 
be noted 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

Date:   Monday 4th November 2019 
 

Title:  Efficiency Savings Programme:  
2019/20 Quarter 2: Progress Report 
 

 
Author: Janice Gillespie Tel: 0191 643 5701 

 
Service:     
 

Resources 
  

 
 

Wards affected:   All  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
on the Quarter 2 position of key 2019/20 projects and business cases within the overall 
Efficiency Savings Programme. 

 
2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both project 
and savings delivery.   

 
3. Summary 

The Authority has implemented significant change to support delivery of its Efficiency Savings 
Programme and its six key priority outcomes: 

• Ready for School 

• Ready for Work and Life 

• Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 

• Great Place to Live, Work Visit 

• Fit for Purpose Organisation 

• Maximising Resources 
 

As part of the 2019-2023 financial planning process, the Cabinet and Council agreed an 
Efficiency Plan which set out a series of projects which would deliver required savings whilst 
delivering priority outcomes.  These projects form the basis of this report. 
 

The table below provides a summary of progress in project delivery and achievement of savings 
and/or income across the programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Project Delivery  Savings Delivery  £m 

Blue All milestones complete 22 Blue 
Full saving realised and 
coded in the General Ledger 

18 1.923 

Green 

All milestones are 
forecast to be met within 
timescales; no concerns 
about delivery of future 
milestones 

 
12 

 
Green 

Full saving forecast to be 
realised but not yet coded in 
the General Ledger 

19 5.830 

 
Amber 

 

Some milestones delayed 
and/or minor concern 
about delivering some 
future milestones 

 
8 

 

 
Amber 

Projected shortfall in savings 
up to a value of £0.050m 

 
5 
 

0.098 

 
Red 

 

Milestones significantly 
delayed and/or major 
concern about delivering 
future milestones 

4 Red Projected shortfall in savings 
in excess of £0.050m 

4 2.682 

 
The Authority’s financial position at the end of quarter one reported that:  
 

• £1.923m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases; 

• A further £4.430m is expected to be delivered against the targets during the course of the 
financial year; 

• Another £1.400m of underachieving projects are projected to be achieved by 
management action mitigation in-year; 

• £2.780m of the overall target remains to be delivered at this stage of the financial year.  
 

4. Background Information 
 

 The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report: 

• Efficiency Savings Programme 2019/20 Update Report: Quarter 2 (attached) 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Efficiency Savings Programme 
 

2019/20 
Quarter 2 Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contents 

 

Page 13



2  

 

Section Page 
  

Executive Summary 
 
Ready for School 
 
Ready for Work and Life 

3 
 

4 
 

7 
  

Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 8 

  

Great Place to Live, Work and Visit 15 

  

Fit for Purpose Organisation  21 

  

Maximising Resources 26 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 14



3  

 

Executive Summary 
 

This is the 2019/20 Quarter 2 Progress Report summarising the delivery status of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 30 September 2019. 
 
The overall savings requirement for the 2019/20 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2019 is £10.533m.  This report shows the outcome of both the project work and the 
realisation of associated savings, broken down by the six key outcomes: Ready for School; 
Ready for Work and Life; Cared for, Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and 
Visit; Fit for Purpose Organisation; and Managing Resources.  
 
The Authority’s quarter two position shows that:  
 

• £1.923m has been achieved and coded out in the general ledger; 

• £4.430m is forecast to be achieved; 

• £1.400m of mitigation toward the total savings requirement has been identified; and, 

• £2.780m is still to be achieved. 
 
As part of the Council’s programme management arrangements, all business cases and 
projects within the Efficiency Savings Programme are monitored on a regular basis.  Each 
project is given a RAG rating for project delivery and savings deliver
[...]
 approach to delivery is implemented in order to reduce cost and 
grow the business in the future. 

 

 

Savings Delivery Status 

RAG (last period) Green RAG (this period) Green 

 
Currently, the entire £0.500m target is expected to be delivered. This forecast position will 
be reviewed during quarter three, in-line with the October review.  

 

Work Delivery Status 

RAG (last period) Green RAG (this period) Green 
 

This proposal relates to the opportunity that the return of the repairs and maintenance 
service will bring with regards to charging the appropriate level of support services 
recharges to the HRA to reflect the greater number of staff and increased activity. The 
position is being monitored through the first 6 months of operation and a review will then 
take place in October to ensure the appropriate level of service recharge.  
 

Develop our Community Hubs (2019/20 target: £1.403m) 

Over the last decade the Authority has created significant assets to support and serve our 
communities.  Four Customer First Centres have been delivered alongside new assets in 
Dudley, Shiremoor, Battle Hill and Howdon as well as significant investment in the leisure 
offer in Whitley Bay, North Shields, Wallsend and Killingworth.  In harmony with the work to 
protect and develop the cultural offer this proposal aims to identify the needs of each 
community and focus services to support those needs and provide a universal service which 
helps manage demand for more intensive and expensive support.  The outcome will be the 
development of our team and work with partners to deliver a maximum use of an optimum 
number of hubs.  We will move away from separate management of services, to integrated 
teams that have a shared focus on promoting wellbeing and keeping people ‘healthy’.  Each 
community hub will be tailored to meet the unique needs of each of the four localities across 
the Borough. 
 
 
 

 

Savings Delivery Status 

RAG (last period) Red RAG (this peri

Minutes of the meeting


Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday, 4 November 2019

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, A Austin, M Green, Janet Hunter, 
A McMullen, P Oliver, J Kirwin and W Samuel

Apologies: Councillors B Burdis, K Clark, A Newman, M Rankin, 
D Cox and L Miller 
S Fallon – Church Representative
M Vine – Church Representative

OV23/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor J Stirling for Councillor B Burdis.

OV24/19 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest

OV25/19 Minutes

Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 2 September 2019 be confirmed; 

OV26/19 Efficiency Savings Programme:2019/20 Quarter 2: Progress Report

The Head of Resources attended the meeting and presented the Quarter 2 position of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 30 September 2019.

The overall savings requirement for the 2019/20 business cases was £10.533m.

The update set out each project that would deliver the required savings whilst delivering 
priority outcomes within the agreed Efficiency Plan.

At the quarter two position;

 £1.923m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases;

 A further £4.430m is expected to be delivered against the targets during the course of 
the financial year;

 Another £1.400m of underachieving projects are projected to be achieved by 
management action mitigation in-year;



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Monday, 4 November 2019

 £2.780m of the overall target remains to be delivered at this stage of the financial 
year. 

Particular focus was made to the position of the projects that showed RAG ratings that were 
red and further information was given to the Committee.  

It was AGREED that the Efficiency Savings Programme: 2019/20 Quarter 2: Progress be 
noted.


